Parts & Service

F2-12K501/S2-12K501 212-5SB 5-speed
E2-12KE01/R2-12KE01 212-H Automatic
'E2-12K502/R2-1 2K50_1 212-5 5-speed

LI Wheel Horse




INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual

1.1. This parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2. lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts list
is too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. Item'numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3. When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts

Refer to the List of lHlustrations to locate the proper illustration.

3. Service information

3.1. Special notes recorded on illustrations:
Refer to available owner & repair manuals and service bulletins for detailed information.

3.2. Standard torque values for fasteners:
Refer to Section 11 - Torque Specifications.

3.3. Paint:
Refer to Section 11 - Paint.

Part Number



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

TITLE FIGURE NUMBER
Section 1

4 & 5 Speed TranSMISSION ........c..ccerirriemieereteteteeiteeeee e oo oo eeee oo 1-1

Hydrostatic Transaxle .............coveeieiiicrcis e 1-2

Hydrostatic Transaxle - CONrol LINKAGE .............c.euevvveieceiereeeeeeeesoeesses oo 1-3
Section 2

Frame, Sheet Metal and COVErS ...........cccooiuiiimimeieiceeeceeeeeeee e e 2-1

Frame, Sheet Metal and COVEIS ..ot e, 2-2
Section 3

, ,,{ront AXIe and StEBIING w.......cccocvvuirieveieiinicieeceeeeeee oo oo e e, 3-1
Section 4

Mechanical Transmission Brake & Clutch LiNKage ......ccovcveerecec oo 41

Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake & Id1er LINK&GE .................ccoeveruoromeoeseoosooooooooooooooo 4-2
Section 5

Engine Puliey and PTO CIULCH ...........ccoouemumiienieiiiceieees oo 5-1
Section 6

Engine, Fuel and Exhaust SYSIEMS ...............oouvvieveeereeeeeeee oo 6/7-1
/o Section 7

B 7-1
Section 8

WHEEIS aNd TIFES ....coooiiiiiee e oo 8-1
Section 9

Seat and SUSPENSION .............ccurieriirniiniis et eee oo 9-1

Decals, MISCEHIANBOUS ...............ccciieeeririeaiie oo 9-2

Section 11
Tbrque Specifications, Fuel Line, Fasteners, PRIt ...........cococecoeeeeeeoroeeosooeoooeoeeeoeeoo

PAGE

10-12
14

16

18
20

22

24-40

4244

46

48
50-52

54
56

58



2 SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
TRANSMISSION LUBRICANT

33

5~-Speed - 300z. (851gm) Bentonite Grease

WHEN SERVICING
USE
LOCTITE #262
(WH + 113354)

-

No Service Interval

o

0% (g SPRING END TO
@/34 ~~HOLE IN LH SIDE

/ OF FRAME
~ 3 g

L3 )

Wl n oo
}L-s%20

REFER TO PEERLESS SERVICE
INFORMATION FOR ALL
REPAIR PROCEDURES

0332

Figure 1-1  5-Speed Transmission



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-1
5 - SPEED TRANSMISSION

2 112299+ Trans. - 5-Spd. (Peerless Model 920-009) 2125 ........ooovieenniceeeeeeee e 1-
3 112982 TOMGUE SHIAD .vvvvttee st e 2
5 111430 AT st e e 1
6 114941 SPAR oo 1
7 5666 NYIOR BUSKING .vvvveteioiccrnn st 1
8 111432 SPING ettt 1
9 112983 KIOD ettt e 1
10 115198 TFANSMISSION AMM oot oo 1
11 115042 RO st 1
12 115043 ENA ROG ..ottt 1
13 104869 SPOCIAl WSO .....ooovvoe ettt 1
As 908025 HEX Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 v.oocc...ocoeeeeeeresereeeseooeeseoeeeeeseeoo oo 4
16 920008 WASREN 5/16 SAE ....ovvvvvoeoecver et 6
17 900036 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 5/8 ........ovooocvoieecersreerensseesssneoosseceesses e 2
18 926720 S-W. FOIM SCrOW 5/16-18 X 3/4 ....oovvvovororeeecnesensessessseoe oo 2
19 915662 E.S. HEX NULBMB-18 oo 4
20 920082 LOCKWASNON 5/16 .....oovoooeevvrit et 2
21 915112 ESIOK NUES/T6-18 ...t 2
22 113025 Pointer .1
23 933273 SPIFO] PiN 732 X-21/2 vt ces e 1
24 3765 SIM WESRET 035 ..o seceseseee s oo X
1278 SPIM WESHOT 050 ...t oo X
25 915084 A T 1
26 908153 HEX Hd Cap SCrow 1/4-28 X 78 ....covvoocoocceerresvessseeeeesseesoeossoeooooooooooeoeo 1
27 920081 LOCKWASNOE 1/4 w....vvooeiiotts et 1
28 920268 WASREE T1/82 SAE ...ooooooteeese e 1
29 932008 COOE PiN 314 X 332 woorsrrececseeee e oo 2
30 911425 B0l oo 1
' 915662 NUE et 1
920008 WBSROT ...ttt oo 1
31 111357 FOID e 1
32 116120 Transmission PUlley (212-5 0NlY) .......cocceeeveeeceveeensesssseeeseeeeoeeeeesseoos oo 1
108790 Pulley Transm. (212-58B ONlY) .......cvvvviovevverscecsscsevesnnssssssssseessosseeemsse oo 1
33 114860 Transmission DIIVe Bt (91.7") ......c...cccovccevvevvveeermmmsssmsassseseeesossssossssooeeoooooooooooooeoooe 1
34 937225 HIPIO KoY # 9 3/16 X 3/ ......ooovvvvvirirceccccsoieemsssses oo eeesseoeeo oo 1
35 909540 SG HA SBESCIOW w..cvvotttisss st 2
36 110769 Brake ROUIM SPriNG (4.9”) ....cccccuvvvvniovresececseeessmisesseessseesesessses oo 1
37 908019 Hex Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Brake SHOD e 1
38 915112 ESIOK HEX NUL 5/16-18 ....ooeveeesnennsseesesneee oo 1

* Order Replacement Parts or Complete Assembly Through Manufacturer’s Distribution System, Using Model/Spec. Number Shown.
WHEEL HORSE Part Number is Listed for Cross-Reference Purpose only; item is Not Available through WHEEL HORSE.



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

2
N
SEE SECTION 18 FOR
DRIVE BELT SERVICE

LUBRICANT - 1-3/4 QTS. SAE 20w
NO SERVICE INTERVAL

/’f/s 7
@\/'
N

A

INTERNAL SERVICE OF
TRANSAXLE IS NOT
AUTHORIZED UNDER
WARRANTY

0333

Figure 1-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle




SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 5

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE
1 113873* Hydrostatic Transaxle (Eaton model 750-012) ...........cuvvveuurveereeereoeeoseeeooso oo 1
219025* Rebuilt Hydrostatic TraNSaxIe ...............cvviceeevveerneeesisssseseesssseesess s eooeesoseoess X
2 114433 BRI (B3”) oot eseo 1
3 915662 .S NUEB/TB-18 .ottt ssts st oo ee oo 4
4 920008 Flat WaSher 5/16 SAE ..ot seeeeeese e oeeseeoooooe 8
5 908026 BOIt 5/16-18 X 2:-8/4 ..ottt st eseeeeeeeoen 4
6 116180 HOSE CIAMP ...ttt st 4
7 114409 HOSB (B-1/2") ..ot oo eeeeeeeeoeeeee oo 1
8 114693 HOSB (267) ..ottt oeoee oo 1
9 114028 °  Hydro Reservoir Complete (includes items 10, 11 & 12) ..cuviuerueoieieeeeeeoeeeoeoeoeoooo 1
10 114562 COVBI .t e et et e e e e eeeesees s 1
)1 114563 COVEI GASKEL ... eeeesssss st oeoeoeooees oo 1
12 114564 ROSBIVOIT .ot oee e 1
13 937222 HI-PTO KBy 5/8 X 8/16 ......oooviiviveiiiiiscesessessessse e 2
14 115688 e O 1
15 115687 FAN ettt oo eoee oo oo 1
16 920081 Lock Washer 1/4 .......................... 1
17 908011-6 BOIL s oo oo oo eeeeeo oo 1
18 107045 KIOD et 1
19 114434 PUSP VaIVE CaDIE ...t e oo oo oeoe oo 1
20 910792 SCIOW # 10-24 X 112 1.eoovviiviiriiiieeceenn st oeoeoeeoeeeeeseeo oo 2
21 915740 BIAStNUE # 10-24 ..ot eoo 2
22 911910 SOTOW et e oo oeoeooeoeoee 2
23 116007 ReServoir MOUNLING BIaCKet ...................oovireeerreesessssassesoeneeeeomsmneseoossos oo 1
24 908003 BOI 1/4-20 X B4 .. st 4
25 920007 Flat Washer 1/4 SAE .............oiiimmieiiieiecceceietsene oo eooeoeoeoooeeose 2
26 915661 B8 NUET/A-20 ot 4
27 8830 ClID e 1
8 115686 Drive Pulley PGC (HYAr0) ..........cocovvvovuuuueeueseserreessieosooecoos s 1
5 L T 1

* Measure diameter of transaxle dump valve shaft end before ordering.

Replacement transaxle has dump valve shaft which requires an arm plate with a .564’’ diameter double "'D"’ hole (see figure 3-3
item = 46).

Confirm you have correct arm plate for reassembly.

e e



6 SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE
& DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

Figure 1-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 7

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-3
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE
1 114416 NEULEal ROUIM PIALE w...ooooeo e 1
2 114401 CaM PIBG ..ottt 1
3 100656 L s 1
4 5701 BrRING v 1
5 116339 SPEEA CONIOI RO ...t 1
6 110189 ROD BN woover s 1
7 915083 JAM NUE /A28 ottt 1
8 114403 ©aM PIAte SUPDOM ..o 1
9 114695 SPOCIAI NUEB/BAE X 2 ot 1
10 100365 - SPIING DISC WASHGY .....oo oot 2
11 100305 Friction Washer ............c.coooooovi e 1
)2 100309 GBI SPACET .ottt oo 2
13 109779 JAIM NUES/B-16 .ot 2
14 908007 NYIOK BOI 1/4-10 X 1-1/2 oottt 1
15 114402 SPACE 1ottt 1
16 116340 MOtON COMMIOT AMM ..o 1
17 106661 CM st 1
18 109447 GO SPACE ..ot 1
19 114656 ANGIE SUPPOI ..ot esest s 1
20 114404 NOUITAI PIVOL PIRIE ..ot 1
21 114697 SPACOT vt 1
22 920271 SPECII WBSNET ...ooooci st 1
23 104859 LIt LINK SPACE ..ovso oottt 1
25 114818 SPING (4:87") oottt
26 114668 Spring Bracket e
27 114410 Torque Bracket
28 115678 Mounting Plate
29 111688 CIAMP oo
30 - 926641 Screw # 10-24 x 1/2
1 114698 Brake Spring (16.48")
32 114666 BIACKE! ...ovoooi e e
33 114670 BIAKE PIVOL s
34 114663 PIRLE ..o
35 104524 TRURNION oo e
36 107677 Brake Spring (2.26")
37 114665 CIBVIS et
38 114808 RO e
39 933132 Spirol Pin 3/32 x 7/16
43 932000 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 1/2
46 116398 Arm Plate (Double "D’ hole dia.-.564")
47 920008 Washer 5/16 SAE
48 920009 Washer 3/8 SAE
49 920007 Washer 1/4 SAE
50 932008 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4
51 932009 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 1
52 932001 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 3/4




SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

Horse

Figure 1-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage

SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE
4 DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

1
L.
e



e

SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION 9

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 1-3
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE (CONT’D)

53 932948 CONOY PiN 1/4 X 1-1/4 .ot onscess e 1
54 915113 BSIOK NUL B/B-16 ..ottt 1
55 915662 B8 NUES/BB oo 3
57 915661 B8 NUETAD0 oottt 1
58 926720 ST BORS/TE1B X B/ ..o 1
59 908016 BOILS/TEAB X B/B ..ot 1
60 908017 BOILS/TBAB X B4 ottt oo 4
61 900065 Carriage BOIt 8/8-16 X 1-1/2 ..ot oo 1
62 900038 CAIMagE BOIS/MB1B X 1 ... oo 2
63 1900016 ©AIMEGE BOI 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 ...ttt e 1
64 926698 S.T. SCIOW B/1618 X 1-1/4 .ot oo 1
AS 908016 BOI S/16-18 X B/ .ot e 2
67 920082 LOCK WSROI 8/16 ..ottt 4
68 936115 EXIBINAI SNAP RING ..o 2
69 933152 SPIOLPIN 1B X B4 .ottt 1
70 932948 CIBVIS PIR ..ottt 1
71 937082 WOOIUH KY 1/8 X 1/2 oottt 1
72 114821 FICHON WBSNOE ..ottt oot oo 2
73 920039 WBSNBE B/ US -..ooorrovte sttt 1
74 115677 BIACKOE oottt st 1
75 920259 PIBIN SPOCIAl WASHBY . ...ttt 1
76 111430 AT s 1
77 933273 SPIOIPIN 7IS2X 212 oottt 1
78 111432 SPING oottt 1
79 920259 SHIM WASKBT 082 ...ttt X
. 1278 SHIM WASRET .050 ..ottt X

80 5666 L 1
81 111431 SR et 1
. ﬂvz 113025 POIMOT vt ettt e 1
83 112983 KOD ettt oo 1



10 -

SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

Figure 2-1

Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers

J



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 11

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

1 114423 FIAMB oot ettt ee oo oo 1
2 114417 RE@r Drawbar PIAte ..............ccoiiiiimmmirieiee st e eeeeeseoeooe 1
3 112850 Frame Support PIate 212-H ...............rviieenerieernennssioees oo 1
114851 Frame SUPPOm PIate 212-5 ............coooervvvceeoueecrceeesssnsnns e oeoeeo 1
115104 Frame SUPPOIt PIate 212-58B .................cceerercrrsimmenneereoosoeseseesssssss oo oooeeoooeoesoeooeen 1
4 111397 AXIE SUPPOM PIALE - FIONL ...........u.viveoceeeeeccireeesnes s eooeoeooeoeeoeeeooooo 1
5 100304 Cam Roller ................... B SV S 2
114610 CaM RO 212-H ..oovooioeiis ettt sseeees e s oo eeeeeseseoee 2
6 112977 AXI® SUPPOI - ROAF ........covvvviviiisiiiiicnrceeeesecesssssenees s sesseeesesseseses et seoeeeesesooo 1
7 110180 FOOrESt Mat - RUDDY ...........oovvmiv s seeeonessessssssss s oo 2
8 113423 HOOSANA-BSPA ......cooooovi ettt 1
) 113400 HOOAStAND 212-H ... 1
9 111467 CONSOI@ PANGL .......oooooooe st et 1
10 111499 Pan Hd SCrew 10-24 X 5/8 BIACK ...............couuevveveereemrrrmnrenneeeeseeeeseeossoesoooooooooooooooseoeeseo 4
11 109237 LBLCN KBBPET ... et oeooeooeoeoeeeoeooe 2
12 923784 POP RIVOt 1/8 X 1282 ........oovvmvimmiiiieces et svenisss s 4
13 111392 Ol sttt eees 1
14 111671 FUS@ BIACKEL ......oovvooooooo ettt eee oo oeoooeeeeoeoee oo 1
15 900038 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 1 .......ccoooovvvvvumceeririnesssseossseseeseseesses e 2
16 915662 E.S. HOX NUES/B-18 ...t e eee e oo oeeeooeo 8
17 111763 SIAPD .ottt e oeses e 2
18 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ............ooocccervvreeeemsmsesseseneeseseeeconsess oo oo 7
19 920008 Washer 5/16 SAE e et e e s tresonbeentenes oo 5
20 908020 Hex Hd Cap Scrow 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 ............ccooovurmmmmiommeenneeeeeeeeconsseeseesseos oo 2
21 920155 Internal TOOth LOCKWASNET 5/16 .................coovvvvveemnnneeneenseeeeeorsessses oo 2
22 1278 ShIM WaSher .050 ............ccooviviiiirmrrrecvveeeeevesssseesssmsssassssensosessesseees oo oo oo oooeooooooooeoooe X
5210 SHIM WESNET 015 ..........oooiiiiiiiinncceteeesssseeessssssssssassanssesseeeeeesssssssses oo X
23 104822 REMAINING RING B/4 .......ooouvmriivmniiiiiisicccees e oeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeooe 1
%24 908016 Hex Hd Cap SCrow 5/16-18 X 5/8 ..............ccoooevemeemmmnmrremereeeeeeseoeeeeoeeoooooeoeooooeooooooooo 2
25 915740 HEX NUE 10-24 ...ttt et ooeee oo 4
26 910837 Crose Recess Pan Mach SCrew 1/4-20 X 5/8 ...................cov.eeeemmeemmmmmeeeesoosooooosooosoooo 1
920081 Lockwasher 1/4"" (ROt HlUSIrAted) .................veveeeremrvveosoeeeererss oo oo 1
27 915111 ESIOK NUE 1/4-20 w...ovvoooooctisseee s oeoeeeee oo 1
29 908019 HOX BOIt 5/16-18 X 1" w.....oooiriiiieeis it 3
30 111524 LINK et eeee e e s 2
31 111527 SPIING oottt eeoe oo 2
32 111758 L 4
33 900040 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 ....ooooo..oovveioircenreenvsseesoesesnseos e eees oo 2
34 932025 O Pin 5/32 X 1 ..o oo 2
35 920242 SPECIAl WASHEY ...ooooieit oo 2
36 938031 BUSNING ...ttt 1
37 8830 LS 1
38 113116 ROIAINET ... eooeeooeooo 2
40 908019 L S 2
42 908035 BOI 3/B-16 X 1-1/4 ..ottt oo 1
43 915663 E.S. NUEB/B-16 covveoo st oo eooeeoeeeoe oo 1
44 110370 Pulley (N08 0N 212+H) ...t 1



12 SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

043¢

Figure 2-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers

‘_& M.



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 13

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS (CONT'D)

45 908038 e 1
46 915663 NUL (ROt USBA ON 212-H) ..o.ooooocooiiiiii oo oo 1
47 109230 Belt Guide (N0t USEd 0N 212-H) .......ovvuvuueeiiirieesseeeeeeseese e oo 1
48 920009 Washer (MOt USed 0N 212-H) ......ccucuvvvvvreeereescetsesesssoanssoeoeoenesesseess oo oo 2
49 114723 Assy Bracket LH (not used on 212:58B) ..o 1
114724 Assy Bracket RH (not illustrated) (not used on 212-58B) ..ot 1
50 115767 Brace Weldment LH (not used on 212-58B) ..............co.ooovvcermovreoor ettt e, 1
115768 Brace Weldment RH (not illustrated) (not used on 212-58B) w.ovecareereeie e 1
51 900063 BOlt (ONLY US6d 0N 212:58B) ...........oovvmueeceeeceerieneneecesneeeessseese e 2
52 1336 Washer (not used on 212-5SB) B T USRS SR 2
53 915663 NUL e T U VRURRRRRRTR 2
7 106634 TOIpin (ONLY 1 USd 0N 212-58B) ......ooccvvvreerresesecroe oo 3
55 933505 Hairpin (ONLY 1 used on 212:58B) ..ot 3
56 908017 B0 e 2
57 920267 WBSRBE oo 2
58 915112 UL s 2
59 114756 Block-Rub (not used on 21288B) oo 2
60 114762 Spacer-Rub Block (not used on 212-B8B) ..t 2
61 910842 Bolt (not used 0N 212-5SB) ............co.veeveeeerrereeooo et et 4
62 915661 Nut (not used on 212-5SB) ettt st 4
63 915662 Nut (not used on 212-5SB) ........................ e e st 4
64 116119* SPRM DIV .vooos et 1
65 6366* Ry et 1
66 102536* BEAMNG-CUP WINUL ...t 1
67 114686* PIBIE MTG ..oovoe st 1
68 920008 WBSHOE .ot 4
69 102534* S 1
70 908017 B0 e 3
A 102533* CUP BOANMNG ..o 1
772 920081 LOCKWASRET ...ovve ottt 3
73 908001* B0 e 3
74 909863* SBESCIOW ettt 1
75 114740* DIivVe PUllRY PGC ...ooovoooovrccesseetessss s e 1
76 114811 BOI GUIAE ...t 1
77 932001 COUBT PN oot oo 1
78 114812* SPBCRY .o et 1
79 908019 B0 et 1
80 114741* SPACEE SNAM ..o 1
81 2844* WSROI et 1
82 920083* LOCKWASNN ....covss ittt 1
83 908034 * BOI et 1
84 915663 UL e 4
85 114757 Spacer (not used on 212-58B) oo 2
86 908035 BOM et 4
87 114755 Bar Pivot (not used on 212:88B) oo 2



SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

14

s %»M\Muw ) )
—= a
N7 / < @
NN \\ m\ %
AW ¢
AN o
ww )= &
N

/,

Wi
\

— —

V.

A

Horse

Figure 2-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers




SECTION 2 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS 15
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 2-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 114389 FONABT ..o et 1
2 115470 HOOD & Gl ... 1
3 111480 ROG et 1
4 107772 B-RING oot 2
5 111536 SPIING ettt 2
6 109236 Handle w/Bracket (109237) ..........ccocovimuiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeooeoeoooeoeso e 2
7 923785 POP RIVEE 1/8 X .294 ..ot e 4
8 915551 NU 2 10-32 (OPHONAI) ..o et 2
9 116600 Head Light Bar (includes items 22, 23, 24, 25, & (2)0f 26) ..o 1
10 111392 ClIP 2126 oot 1
11 Mwa756 E.S. WING NUL 1/4-20 .....oooiviimiiii et eee oo 1
)|2 103995 SPECIAl WASHEN .........icoiiiiiiii et 1
14 108547 ROMIBCION oot et 2
15 109193 Poprivet .188 X .57 AIUMINIUM ............ccoevutiimenirinsieceeseeseseeeeee e s oo oo 4
16 900038 Carriage Bol 5/16-18 X B/4 ............coiueecciecirrieesieee st ees oo e 8
920008 Washer 5/14 SAE (N0t IllUS) .............oouevureuririieneeieeeteeeeeeeeeeee oo 8
17 938031 BUSKING oot et eoeee oo 2
18 910808 SCrew #10-32 X 5/8 (OPHONS) ...........oouecerrrerraaniteriaeiteeeeeseeseeoeseo e eess e ooeeees e 2
19 920004 Washer # 8 (used w/poprivet - ProdUCHION) .....ciiiiiiiecie sttt 2
20 920079 LOCKWASREN 10 (OPHONS) .......vovoeieices ettt oo eese 2
21 915662 E.S. HEX NUES/MB-18 ...oviviniieiiiciceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e st 8
22 116599 LIGRE BAI oot ese oo 1
23 111684 LIGNt POAS ... e et e et aer e e snaeen 2
24 111685 LIGht REAINGIS ...ttt 4
25 116262 LIGHE SOCKBLS ...ttt oeeeeeee oo 2
26 7228 LIGRE BUID ...t 2
27 112708 HOOd Lanyard Cable ............oou.uvuucvuiciieciiee e 1
28 915740 E.S. HEX NUL 5 10-24 ..ot 1
" 29 913111 Machine Hd Screw # 10-24 X 1/2 ..........ccocouurummummmrnneeosieeeeeos oo 1
’{30 112925 Backing WASNEr ............cooocoiiiiiiini oo 1




16

SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

23

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE
SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVALS

Figure 3-1 Front Axle and Steering



SECTION 3 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING | 17

.

PART ‘

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 3-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

1 114385 AXIB = FTONE 1ottt ettt et et et et et e e e eee e e e et e e e e et et v s er o 1
2 1030 Gre@se FIttiNG ..o.oeeuiiiiiieeii et e e et e ettt ee ot e 3
3 112847 SUPPOMt BrACKBE ......cooiieiiiiiiitie ettt st ettt s e s er s 1
4 113044 TUDB e et et e 1
5 113030 PI e e s et e et ee et et e e et et et e ettt e, 2
6 111531 SPFING vttt ettt et e e e e r ettt et et 1
7 111406 RH SPINAIB ...ttt e s e et 1
8 111409 LH SPINAIB .ottt ettt ettt 1
9 104822 Retaining RING B/4 ..............ccooiiiiiii et et 2
11 112981 TH@ ROG o ettt ettt e es et et 1
12 111413 Pinion Shaft ......c...cocoooviviicoin, ettt ek ettt ot e e e e et et s e et e seteeen e toes 1
116480 Pinion Shaft CoupIer (NOt THUS.) ......ccvviuiiriici e eee et et 1
933221 SPiIrol Pin 174" X 2 (MO IIIUS.) c.c.veeeiiviieeeeeet ettt e e e ee e 1
13 111417 SBCION GBAN ...ttt ettt ee et s et et s s et et et e ee e et 1
14 111418 ECCeNtric BUSHING ....coiiiiiei ittt 1
15 111419 WAASHEN ..ottt ettt e et e e ee ettt 1
17 114943 Steering Gear Bracket 5 SPAS .........cccvvviiieiirieicec oo eeeer s test oo es e et oo e 1
114711 Steering Gear Bracket (212 H) .....ccoooovriiiiiiiiecceeeoee e ees e ee e e 1
920267 Special Washer (212-5SB) ..........cccocoviiiiiiiiiie oot s e 2
18 110391 BUSKING ..ottt et ettt 1
19 111422 REIAINGI ..ot 1
20 111423 Drag LinK RO ........oouiiiiiciiccn ettt e ee e 1
23 113987 Steering Wheel - 13" PIASHC .........ccoceriiirieiireriiteeeeeceeeeeeeeese e e oot eeeeeee oo 1
25 908018 Hex Hd Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 7/8 .....c.c.cueriiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e e 2
26 920082 LOCKWASNEI 5/16 ..ottt sttt s oot 2
27 933268 SPIrol Pin 3/16 X 1-1/2 ..ot 2
28 915001 ESIOK HEX NUE 5/16-24 .........ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i et 1
29 1278 WASNEI.050 ..ottt e et X
*30 900235 BOIt 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ..o, et 1
‘31 108881 LOCK HEX NUE B/B-16 ..ot 1
32 911449 Carriage BOIt 5/16-18 X 7/8 .............coceeunriireiieiiietese ettt e es e 2
33 915662 E.S. HEX NULS/MB-18 ... ee e 3
34 920008 WAESNOE 5/18 SAE ..ottt et 1
35 900038 Carmiage Bol 5/16-18 X 1 ......cccooiiiiiriiiiititie sttt et e e, 1
36 915002 ESIOK HEX NUE B/8-16 ........ooiiiiiceieeeeeeeee oo e 1
37 933272 SPIrOl PN 5/16 X 1-3/8 .......ociiiiiieeet et oo 1
39 2844 SPECIAl WASHEI ... 2




SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

SPRING END TO FRAME OPENING

D~ \

SPRING END TO
. TRANSMISSION BRAL!

il
LUBRICANT -

+2 MULTI-PURPOSE
\ 3 LITHIUM GREASE
19 SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVAL

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

% Wheel Horse

Figure 4-1 Brake and Clutch Linkage




x

SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE 19

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION : Quantity
Figure 4-1
BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE - Mechanical Transmission
1 111436 CIULCH/Brake Pedal ...............cc.cc.ruviuiiriineiiiieesacesssseesee sttt s s oo e eeseeeoee 1
2 111437 POAAI SNAM ...ttt oo 1
3 106288 Shaft ClAMP ..ottt e eseeeeeeeoee 2
4 110015 SPACET ..ottt ettt e s 1
5 111712 WEVE WASHE .....oooiiiiiii e st et 1
6 112984 LOCK ROG ...ttt s st et 1
7 111439 GIID et eeee oo e 1
8 114859 IGIET AT oottt 1
9 111418 ECCONtriC BUSKING .....oooviiiiiiiiic e e 1
10 111419 WESHOI ..ot e 1
11 111420 Grease Fitting 45° ..............cccocueonnn.. e et s et e eeeeeaerreees s 1
12 113129 CIULCH/BraKe RO ...........oiviiiiieicicineiss et ee et eeeeeeeee e 1
13 111442 QIO PUNBY ......cviirniiit st e eeseeeeeee e 1
14 111443 BOIt GUILD ...ttt ettt ee oo 1
15 104525 SPACET ..o ettt ettt eeeeeeee s s 1
17 111445 Brake SPring (9.75”) .......ucumiiiieieeitieneeni et s e e e 1
18 111446 CIULCh SPIING (7.88") ...ttt e s e e 1
19 915662 E.S. HBX NUES/TB-18 ..ot e et seese oo 4
20 900037 Carriage BOIt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ..............cccomiiiiminietece et e oo e 4
21 932025 COUOI PN B/32 X 1 oottt st ss e eeeee oo 1
22 920215 WESHOT ..ottt eee e 1
23 932008 COtOI PiN B/82 X B/4 ...t seee oo 3
24 920008 WAESHOI 5/16 SAE ..ottt eeeseee oo 3
25 900064 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 .............cocoomirirmrrneieestssieeeeee e seeceeeseee s ee e oes oo e 1
26 915663 B.S. HEX NUE B/B-16 ..ottt oo oo 2
27 908038 HHCS 3/8-16 X 2 ...t et 1
28 920009 WESNEI 3/8 SAE ..ottt st e e seeeeeee e 2
29 116150 EXBNSION SPING ....oooiveiiviitieee ettt oo eeeeeeeoee e 1

™




20 SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

% Wheel Horse

Figure 4-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake and Clutch Linkage



SECTION 4 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE 21

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 4-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE BRAKE AND IDLER LINKAGE
1 114418 Brake POdal ..........ccooiiiiii et 1
2 111437 PeAl Shaft ... 1
3 106288 Shaft Clamp et st bttt s e e re e et e e eteses et 2
4 110015 SPACET oo e et ee oo 1
5 111712 WaVE WASHET ...t 1
6 114705 LOCK ROD .o e et e 1
7 © 111070 KNOD s e 1
8 114034 IIBE AT ... e e 1
9 111418 Eccentric BUShING ...cooovoiiveeiiiee e e 1
10 111419 WASET .o oo 1
1 111420 Grease Fitting 45° .............cccooevevn... A e et e et e et s see e e e s e e nnnnen s 1
2 114707 O 1
13 111442 Flat Idler Pulley .............ccooevevevviceireeerrinnn e e e et re et teeesetreees s 1
14 109444 VAGIEr PUIIBY ..ot 1
17 102572 dler SPring (4.93") ........iiiii e 1
19 915662 E.S. HEX NUES/1B-18 ..o 4
20 900037 Carriage BOIt 5/16-18 X B/4 .............ii.cuoiiiiiicieeee e e 4
21 932025 COtOr Pin 5/82 X 1 .cestoiooiveeeeceeeeeeeeceeseeeeeeeeees oo e 1
22 920215 WSRO oot 1
23 932008 COEr PiN B/32 X B/4 ..ottt 3
24 920008 WSROI 5/16 SAE .........iiiiiiiiiiiiccee et 3
25 900064 Carriage BOlt 3/8-16 X 1-1/8 w............cooevirionieernnsieeeeeeeeesecoeeee oo 1
26 915663 E.S. HEX NUEB/B-16 ..o oo 3
27 900237 Carriage BOIt 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 ............ccccccoumrrummrimrreiesreeeseeeeeeeeoe oo 2
28 920039 WAESher 3/8 US ........coooiiiii e 1



22

SECTION 5 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH

SERVICE NOTE:

WHEN SERVICING WORN CLUTCH COMPONENTS,
ITEMS #»2 AND #4 MUST BE REPLACED AS A PAIR.

&’

Figure 5-1

= Wheel Horse

REPLACE THE COMPLETE ELECTRIC CLUTCH
ASSEMBLY IF SERVICE IS NECESSARY WHILE

WITHIN WARRANTY PERIOD

Engine Pulley & PTO Clutch



SECTION 5 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH 23
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 5-1
ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH
113426 Electric Clutch Assy (includes items 2, 3, 4 & 5) i) e 1
2 113820 ROMOT ASSY ...t 1
3 113821 Field Assy (includes one of item ) oo 1
4 114570 Armature and Pulley Assy (includes one of item 9 and Brake Plate) .............c.ccocvvevremmreo 1
5 113823 SPrNGS & NULS ..ooooooi oo 3
6 " 112843 WaSher ... et —————— 1
7 112853 Bolt M10x1.50 x 120. (212-5, 212-H) ............. 2LANS8L 1
115203 HHCS MIO x 1.50 x 110 ESL (212:88BY) ... P 1
8 112858 Engine Pulley (212:5, 212-H) ........ooooovvvvvvvvvevveeeeenessnnsnnnnanesssoossooseoooosooeooooooooo 1
112857 Engine Pulley (212-58B) .............o.oooovmmrmirrrrorceeceeenieennsenssees oo 1
3 9 114064 Ball BEAMNG oovrvoee s 2
10 114271 WBSNEN .ot 1



24 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

28

/4394— 29

SERVICE INTERVALS

KAWASAKI ENGINE ‘
OIL CHANGE - 50 HRS. \ @\8
OIL CAP. -~ 3 PTS. \ 22
AIR FILTER - 3 &ﬂ
CLEAN FOAM ELEMENT - 26 HRS. N
REPLACE PAPER ELEMENT - \ 9
100 HRS 12

SPARK PLUG - 200 HRS.

NGKBMR4A GAP .028 ' 11
8, lk‘

REFER TO KAWASAKI WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR FURTHER
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

Figure 6-1 Engine, Fuel & Exhaust Systems

— &“LL.‘:



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 25
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-1
ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

1 113424 Engine - 12HP - Kawasaki FBAB0V ............cccoceeieiiiiieiiireesereeeeeeeeeee oo oo X
5 115790 Choke/TRrottle CONION .............c.cuiiiiririiieec ettt 1
6 107045 KNOD ettt 1
7 111472 Fuel Tank with Valve Assembly and BUSHING ..............ccveeerrveoeeeeeeeo oo 1
8 104047 BUSKING oot et 1
9 104048 VAIVE oottt 1
10 111474 GBS €D ..ottt ettt et 1
11 112442 FUBL LINE 227" ..ttt 1
12 108898 HOSE ClBMP ..o ettt e e oo 2
13 100571 CaDIE T8 ..ottt et et e 1
19 908020 BOIt MBXL25 X 25M ...t e e 4
22 920008 WESHEI 5/18 SAE .........coociiiiiiiiieee ettt et es e e e 4
27 910792 Pan Hd Cross Recess SCrew # 10-24 ........cocoueuivceieiieeeesereeeseeeeseeeee oo 2
28 915740 E.S.Hex NUt # 10-24 ..o 2
29 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X B/4 ..........cc.c.coviviiiiiiiieeeceeeee oo 2
31 915662 E.S. HEX NUE B/T6-18 ... et oo 2
37 99924-2011  Kawasaki FB460V WOTKSNOP MANUE! ...........ov.ovvuveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee s 2

810447 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. K/W ..ot

810556 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. FrenCh .........cc.coooovviiiiiiieieeeeeeee oo

810559 Engine Manual 12.5 H.P. GEIMAN ...........cocoviimiiieiiieeceeeeeoeeeeseeeeeee oo




26 'SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

186*4 m—{e REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

182

129 130

098¢

Figure 6-2 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine

- M, [



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS @
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-2
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE

1 11001-2076 Cylinder Head ............coocceviiivceiieeeeeeeeeeees e, KW 10002 ......ccooovvviviciiiieee e 1

2 11004-2079 Head Gasket ......ccoooovveeiiiiiicee e, KW 10003 .......ccooovieieeiieeeeeeeeeere, 1

3 130G 1055 BOI T0X55 ...t et 4

4 92015-2115 NUETOMM Lottt et 3

5 92002-2258 BOM et e e 2

6 410B1000 WESIET ..o e e 2

7 49108-2011 Valve Chamber COVEr ................c.cccucciiineinieiiereceeie e es e oo e 1

8 14025-2143 COVEI et KW 10059 ..ot 1

9 11009-2502 GaASKEE ...t e KW 10247 ... 1
10 BT4405-3092A  SCIOW ......coouiiiiuiiii ittt st sttt e st es e eeees e 2
11 130G0616 FIaNged BOIt BXT6 ..........ovuieiiiciic ettt 4
12 92059-2142 TUDE ..ottt KW 10230 ....cooveeeiiiiiiiee e 1
13 14025-2040 COVBI o ettt et e e e e eeeeeeeeee oo 1
14 11009-2339 GaSKEE ..o KW 10006 .......cocvvevriiieiireeeeceeeeneennnn, 1
15 14069-2062 Breather ... KW 10062 ......ooeveveiceeirieeeeeceeere e 1
16 B1S801-58381A  BOI ..ot eeee oo 2
17 312200-7415-02 GASKEL ...ovveeevieeecteeie e eeeeer e oo KW 10104 ..o, 2
53 49120-6024 Crankcase Complete (includes items 54 & BB) et 1
54 49002-2070 Valve Guide - Internal .............coooeveeveveeeeeeesirennn, KW 10145 ..o, 1
65 49002-2071 Valve Guide - External ..............c.ccoovevvvmveeeveveoeen, KW 10146 ..o 1
58 92004-2082 ST ot e et eeeeeeee e 3
60 92004-2083 S ettt e e 4
62 92049-2096 Ol SBal ..ottt KW 10226 ..o 1
63 92049-2097 Oil Seal ... KW 10227 .....oeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen e, 1
64 92066-2096 PIUG e et 1
65 B17196-6812-00 ClAMP ......ocvvrrinisisiie ettt e s e oo oo s e eoeeeeeseoooeee . 1
67 130B0610 BOIt BX10 ..o e KW 10029 ..ot 2
80 59071-2062 JOINE Lo KW 10176 ..o, 1
99 26001-2113 HaMess ........c.ocvevvieecec e, KW 10096 ..o, 1
.00 313646-8161-00 ClIAMP ....voeeeeiiee oo KW 10107 oo, 1
101 59066-2361-9H  Fan HOUSING ......c.ovvveeeeeeeeseieeooeooeoeoeoeeosesn KW 10175 e, 1
102 59066-2295-OH  Fan HOUSING .......cuuuimurieiceiciiiecei et oo 1
103 49089-2181-OH  SRIOUG .......ooouiiiriiiiiiiiiieier ettt e 1
104 49089-2199-OH  SRIOUA ......ooooiiiriiiiiiiiiiceceeiee ettt s oo eeseeeeeeeoseeoee 1
105 130B0610 BOIt BX10 ..ot KW 10029 ..ot 11
106 55020-2071-9H  GUAID ...eooviriereieccniee oo, KW 10165 .....ooveinveiiiiieeceeecese e 1
107 130B0O508 BOI 5X8 ... KW 10026 .....c.ooeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1
108 14037-2104-9H  SCrOON .......covevveriiieeeeeeeeeeeeeees e KW 10081 ..o 3
109 224B0616 SCrew 6X16 ...c.coerteeeeeereeceeeeeee s, KW 10093 ... 3
110 11043-2163 BIACKE ... 1
111 92025-2003 ShM e et X
112 14024-2028-9H  COVET ......coovvvveeeiniieeieeeoeeeeeeeeeeooo KW 10057 ....oovviiiiviiceiieee oo 1



28 SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

186 REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP

MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
SERVICE INFORMATION

129 - 130

0985

Figure 6-2 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-2
KAWASAKI FB460V Type AS-13 ENGINE (CONT’D)
113 234B0O408 SCrOW AXB ..ot e e KW 10095 ......ccoeeeeviiiiereee, 2
114 16169-2074 Choke LinK ....ooeeeiiiiciiec et KW 10079 ..o, 1
115 16171-2001 LINK e KW 10080 .......cccvveeerrcire, 1
116 92081-2213 SPFING ettt e KW 10237 ..o, 1
117 21187-2052 Governor Arm Complete ...........ccooevvviiioieieeeees e KW 10089 .......cccovvveeiiiiineees 1
118 92002-2269 BOIt et oot e et 1
119 311B0O600 NUE B MM Lo e e es e KW 10101 ......... Nerernrernrerraaaan 1
120 411B0O600 WASHEE ..o et 1
121 49113-2065 Control Panel Assy (includes items 122, 123, 124, 125 & 126) .. KW 10158 .....covevoveovereor 1
122 22080425 SCIEW AX25 ...oiiiiiii et e e 1
123 314401-5321B  SPriNG ..ccccvvveiiieciieieeee e et e et b e e e e e enre e raee e e e s 1
‘24 310701-1225A  BOlt ...coooiriiiiiicn e ettt e ettt e et e s et n e e n e et eeaeere e 1
125 92037-2020 CIAMP o ettt e et et r et e e s et e oot ee e oo 1
126 92081-2316 SPIING oot ettt ettt et et e eaeer et e et e e s e et 1
128 92027-2071 COlIAN ot KW 10217 ..o, 2
129 311508-3595-00 INUL BIMITI ..ottt ettt ettt e et stesresseresteee e e s s e et e e e oo 2
130 112BO650 BOIt 8X50 ....coooiiiiiiiiniiie e KW 10020 ......ccvvvrenrereeernee. 2
131 461FO600A SPrNG Washer ........ccoouiiieiiiiiiie et et s e KW 10142 ..., 2
136 13107-2091 SNAM Lt ne o KW 10049 .........ccoovvvrereee. 1
137 92055-2072 O-RING oot et KW 10229 ..., 1
138 92015-1193 UL ettt ettt et e e e et e ee e e e ee e eees e s e ee e oo 4
147 39003-2062 PIVOL AIIM oo ettt s e e et e e e eae s e e e ee oo 1
148 410BO600 WAESHEE .o KW 10137 e, 1
149 554A0600 SNAP PN oo ettt S et e e 1
159 21193-2001 Flywheel Complete .......c.cccociriiiiii e KW 10090 .......ooovevvireieiee, 1
160 21121-2008 IGNItION COll ..ot KW 10086 .........coeoevvevieinreenn, 1
161 59031-2003 Charging Coil .....c.covviiiiciiiiie et eee e KW 10171 oo, 1
162 21119-2095 BINIEBE oo KW 10085 ......ccoeevcvvveinrennne., 1
163 310702-8B137A  BraCKS! .....c.oiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e ettt et et e et e es e et ees oo 1
164 26011-2119 Lead WIre ...t r e e KW 10097 .......ocooveveeenn, v 1
165 130B0O525 BOI BX25 ...t KW 10028 .......ccoovvrevreein, 2
166 224B0620 SCIEW BX20 ...ttt KW 10094 ..., 4
167 234B0408 SCIBW 4XB ..ottt e KW 10095 ......covvveeeeeeinne 3
168 92071-2099 GIOMIMBE ..ottt e e e e seeena KW 10233 ... 1
169 92071-2100 GIOMIMBE ..ottt e oo KW 10234 ......ccoooviiieeee 1
170 92037-2158 IGNIION COl .ttt et vt seeeseessees 1
171 B11901-8161TA  ClAMP ..ottt ettt ettt et 1
173 314G1800 NUE TBITIM oottt e e et et e 1
174 92022-2178 WASHET ..ottt et 1
178 92070-2072 SPArK PIUG ..o, KW 100071 ......coovvviviinircene, 1
180 21163-2070 Electric Starter Assy - see section 9-7 for parts breakdown ...... KW 10088 ..........ccocovvvvenn, 1
182 92002-2278 BOIt <o KW 10191 i 2
183 317B0O800 NUEB MM oot KW 10127 oo 2
184 920008 LOCKWASNET 5/16 ..ot et 2



30

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

GASKET
KIT

—190

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE INFORMATION

098

= Wheel Horse

Figure 6-3 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

@

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-3
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE v
31 12004-2076 INtake VAIVE ...t KW 10021 ..o 1
32 12005-2066 Exhaust Valve ..., KW 10022 .........ccoovvvivirviin, 1
33 12032-2058 TAPPEL ..o e e KW 10023 ..o, 2
34 12039-2052 ROLALOT ..ottt et KW 10024 .........ccovvevivrrenn, 1
35 39108-2054 Spring RetaiNer .........ocov vttt KW 10136 ..o, 2
36 49078-2058 Valve SPriNG .oocoiiiceei e KW 10150 .....ccoovviiicn, 1
37 49078-2059 Valve SPriNG ....ccoviiciiiiiice e KW 10151 ..o, 1
38 12044-2109 Cam Shaft ..ot ettt 1
39 13001-2084 Piston - Standard ..........c.oooioiiiiec e KW 10037 ..o, 1
13029-2019 Piston - .010 OVEr SizZe .......c.oovvviiieeiiiiiiic e, KW 10044 ..., X
13029-2020 Piston - 020 OVEI SIZE ..........ccooiiiiiic ittt et X
13027-2001 PiSton = 030 OVEr SIZ@ ........ccoviiiiiieii et e et oo X
40 13008-6001 Piston Ring Set - Standard .............c.ococoovvveeiereee e, KW 10039 .......ccocvevnvieiiin, 1
13008-6002 Piston RiNG Set - .010 OVEI SiZE .......ccoveveiiiiiie it eee e s es oo eeeee oo X
13008-6003 Piston RiNg Set - 020 OVEI SIZ€ ........ccccoiiiuiiriiiiiireeeeeeeeeee e e e e ee e e e e X
13008-6004 Piston Ring Set - .080 Over Size ...........c.ccoocevveenveeeeverseeeensnn KW 10042 ........cccvvvvirreennnnn, X
41 13002-2066 Piston Pin ... e KW 10038 ........ccoeeveeeiviirnn, 1
42 92033-2066 SNAP RiNG ..o KW 10218 .....ccoccvvvrirvrirnn, 2
43 13251-6005 Connecting Rod Ass'y - Standard (includes item 44) ... KW 10054 .......coooevveneeeeenn, 1
13251-6007 Connecting Rod Ass'y - .025mm Under Size (includes item 44) ..............coooeveverereoeeoeso 1
44 315801-3245A  Connecting Rod BOIt ...............c.ooovvoeiieeeeeeeeeeeeoe o KW 10123 ... 2
45 49119-2115 Crankshaft Complete .................ooovoiiiimieooieeeeeeee KW 10159 ..o, 1
46 510A5100 KBY e, KWHI10163 oo 1
47 59056-2018 HOHICAI GBAM .....ooviiii ettt 1
48 92026-2156 SPACET .ot ettt oo 1
49 92026-2164 SPACET ..ttt et et 1
50 92025-2145 Shim - TABMM ..ottt KW 10203 ....cooeeeee, X
92025-2146 Shim - 1.25MM .ot KW 10204 ........ocooeeireren, X
92025-2147 Shim - 1.32MM Lot KW 10205 ......coeeevevvniiinennn, X
92025-2148 Shim = 1.39MM ..ot KW 10206 ............ooevvvvreennne, X
92025-2149 Shim - 1.4BMM ..o KW 10207 ......ccovvvrveeeee, X
92025-2150 Shim - 1.53MM Lot KW 10208 ..........ccov v X
92025-2151 Shim = 1.80MM ..ot KW 10209 ......ccooeeeeeen, X
92025-2152 Shim = 1.87MM oot KW 10210 .o, X
92025-2153 Shim - 1.74MM Lo KW 10211 i, X
56 92043-2111 DIOWBI PN (oot 2
57 601A6207 Ball BEAMNNG .....ooiiiiiiiitiiiece oo KW 10183 ..., 1
81 16142-2057 O PUMP ASSY .ottt ettt et et e et 1
82 16142-6001 1
83 49065-2056 Oil Filter - Internal ...t KW 10148 ..., 1
84 130G0825 BOIt BX25 ..o, KW 10034 ......coovvvveeiiiiiii 3
85 13169-2359 PIALE ...t 1
86 130GO508 BOIE5XB ... 1
87 14025-2145 COVEBI .o oo KW 10060 ..o, 1
88 317471-8620A  Qil Pressure SWItCh ..............coooeeeereemee oo KW 10129 ..o, 1
89 92055-2063 O-RING oot KW 10228 .......ccocoevvvveiv, 1
90 130B0O530 BOM BXB0 ..ottt 2
91 600A1000 SHEOI BAll ..ot 1



32

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

% / -190

155
154

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE |NFQRMATION

09

% 'Wheel Horse

Figure 6-3 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-1.3 Engine



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS @

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-3
KAWASAKI FB460V TYPE AS-13 ENGINE (CONT’D)

92 92081-2216 SPring oo T USSP PRUTRRPRURR 1

93 13169-2360 Plate oo ettt e ettt et ettt 1

94 130BO610 BOM BXT0 1ot KW 10029 ......cooevviererenen, 1
132 13042-6006 Weight Complete (includes item 133) ..........cccooeevvvveeeerrenn, KW 10046 .........ccooovvererennn, 1
133 92141-2007 Plain Bearing ..........ccceciiiieniiiieciiieie e s e KW 10243 .......ooovivirieccienn, 1
134 46102-6001 Rod Assy (includes item 135) ......cccc.ecveveeiiiiii e, KW10144 ..., 2
135 92141-2094 Plane Bearing ...........ccoueviivinieiiiiee e eene s KW 10244 ......... e 2
139 49015-6001 Crankcase Cover COmplete ............oceveeeeveerveciereeerreceeeseeesenos KW 10147 oo 2
140 11009-2337 GASKBL .t KW 10004 ..........cooovvvvirenne, 1
141 92049-2104 OIlSAI ..o e KW 10225 ..., 1
142 130G0845 BOIt 8X45 ....ooorieeee e et ae s KW 10035 ................ e, 8
143 130G0825 BOIt BX25 ...t KW10034 ..., 4
144 49110-2067 GOVEINOT ASSY ...veeiiiitieiiiitie ittt a et e e ee e e aes KW 10157 .o, 1
145 42036-2060 SIBBVE ...vvieiiiiiie e e KW 10140 ....ccocovvvinveiicnnne, 1
146 314401-5135A  WAESHEI ....oeiiiiiiiiie et et oon KWI10112 ..o, 1
150 52005-2058 GEUGE .o e KW 10164 .......occoocveeeciin, 1
1561 11009-2346 GASKEE ..o s KW 10010 ....ccoevenirieciniien s 1
152 59231-2059 FIHEE oo e ene e KW 10181 ..o, 1
153 670D2016 O-RING oot KW 10184 ..o, 1
154 92037-2160-9H  Clamp ....oovviiiieeieeiece ettt KW 10223 ......ccoevvveveeeie 1
155 130BO508 BOI BXB ..ot KW 10026 .........coovveeireeeieeas 1
156 56071-2063 JOINt Lo e, KW 10177 e 1
157 92066-2092 PIUG oo e KW 10232 ......ccoovvvivviiineen, 1
158 317370-7883-00 GaSKEL ........oocveceiiciccrie s seeeesseseeenesensene, KW 10128 oo 1
172 510A5100 KBY ettt KW 10163 ..., 1

180 11028-6001 Overhaul Gasket Set ...........ccccoceiviiviiieeiiiieee e KW 10018 ......coovvieirireren, X



34

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

|
iy
197 \GY ! .

0987

% Wheel Horse

Figure 6-4 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Muffler & Exhaust



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS 35

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-4

MUFFLER AND EXHAUST
28 KWT00TT  GASKEBE ..ottt e et e e e e e e b e et b e e eaessseeesaeaeaaaseassensssssantassessssanasbennntsseenssersans 1
29 130G0O812  Flanged BOIt 8X14 ... KW 10033 ..., 4
30 130G0845 Flanged Bolt 8X45 .......coveveiviiiriieiiiiiceeeee e KW 10035 ..., 2
192 113436 HEAt ShIBld .....oooviiiiiieiie e et a e e e e st s sttt e e e e e e aeneaeentraeeeas 1
193 913406  SCrEow 3 B-32 X 3/B ..ooooiieriiiiiiiieiiiiiee sttt e e e et ee st e s e e e e e e et e et e e e e er e e et et taeearereaenraraes 3
195 113437 Heat Sl .....cooiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e raeeteearenreeeeaaes 1
196 113009  MUFIBI-BIACK ..ccovviiiieiiiiie ittt e e e e e e e e s ressnsensaneneneees 1
197 920008  WASNET 5/16 ..ot e e e e e r bttt et e e ettt r————erarttaraaaaan 3
198 920082  LOCKWASREr 5/16 .....oviiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e ettt eeeeeertraeeesseraees 3
920007  WaSher SAE 1/4 (NOt THUS.) ....uiiriiiiiiiiiiiee ettt eee e e e ee e e e s er et e eaeeseereseseesananes 2
113113 HHCS M8 x 1.25 x 20 (not illus.) ............. ettt teeeereee e i hh it eet e e e et rae b ———aaaaeeaeaaeaaaaeaaretsaaeatetateaseaneseais 2
113114 HHCS M8 X 1.25 X 15 (NOTIIUS) ..vvvviiiiiiiiiiiee s e e ettt st e et e e e e e e e e e eveeneeees 1




36

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE 20
SERVICE. INFORMATION /

REFER TO SECTION 18 FOR
n CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENTS

098¢

= Wheel Horse

Figure 6-5 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Air Filter & Carburetor




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

D

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-5
AIR FILTER & CARBURETOR

18 11010-2291  Air Filter Assy (includes items 32, 33, 34 & 35) .......ccovoveevernnnnnn. KW 10013 ..o 1
19 11009-2443  GASKEL ...oeoeeiiiiiiiie e KW 10012 ..o, 1
20 92002-2230  BOM ooeiiiieecee et KW 10185 .....coveviieeceinii e 2
21 92022-2220  WAShEI ....coiviiiiieiieeceeceeie e KW 10200 .........ccoeevvevrirenn 2
32 11011-2158 AN FIREF CASE ......viiiiiiccee et et 1
33 11012-2192  AIr FIOI €ap .oooeveeeciee e KW 10015 ....cooooviiniieiiiiiireee, 1
34 11013-2020  Air Filter Element - FOAM .........ooooviveeniieeeee e KW 10016 ...oooee i 1
35 11013-2021  Air Filter Element Pleated Paper ...........cocoveeveervveoeveoon, KW 10017 ..o, 1
70 15001-2661  Carburetor Assy - see section 9-6 for parts breakdoWn ..............cocovvovevooeeoeoooooooo 1
71 16073-2091  INSUIALOT ....vveceeitiecieiiie e e KW 10072 ......ocovvecvrvern, 1
72 16060-2108  Intake Manifold ..............ccooveiioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo KW 10070 .....ooveeeieiiirec i 1

3 16060-2109  Intake Manifold ..........c.oooieieeeeeeeeeeceee et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee e KW 10071 ..o, 1
74 11009-2342  GASKEL «..veeieiieeeiiec ettt e KW 10007 .......ccooevivireenninnne. 1
75 11009-2343  GASKEL ..o, KW 10008 ..........coovvvvnriiinen, 2
76 11009-2344  GASKEL ......oooeiiiiiiiiic e KW 10009 .......oovvrnrevnrirrnnen, 1
77 92002-2254  BOIt .....eoceiiiiiiiiie e KW 10187 ..., 1
78 92002-2258  BOIt .....eviiieie e e KW 10186 ........ooeeveiiieeennen, 1
79 130GO825  BOIt BX25 ....cooveiirieiieiiieceieee e e KW 10034 .......ccovvvireeeieien, 2



LI° TR

38

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS O

29

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP
MANUAL FOR COMPLETE

SERVICE INFORMATION >
é%L~——————————~—26

REFER TO SECTION 18 FOR
CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENTS

098¢

Figure 6-6 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Carburetor



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-6
CARBURETOR

1 316550-6137A  SCrEW ...ouovveiiiccieicieie e KW 10125 ..o, 2
2 16025-2101  THIOMIE VAIVE .......oooomiiinieineent et oo 1
3 B14572-618TA  SCIBW ..o e KW 10118 ..o, 2
4 16126-2015  CNOKE VAIVE ...t osseeoeoeeooooeoeeeoeoe 1
5 92009-2079  SCIEW .....ovvoiiit ettt e ee s oe e 1
6 313650-6108-00  SPriNG ........oeeeieirriiacecieceee oo e KW 10108 .......ccoovvvevice, 1
7 312750-6116-00  SPriNG ..ot e KW 10105 ...t 1
8 16014-2055  AJUSEEI SCIOW ........coovoeiieieiieeeeeeeeee oo KW 10064 .........coocvvvverren 1
9 316511-6112-00  Pilot JOt (% 65) ....cvuvveeeeeeeirreeeeiseeeeeeeoeeoooooooooooo KW 10130 ...cooveciviiiieen, 1
10 92081-2078  SPriNG ....cvviieiieceiieeeneieie et KW 10236 ........oovveeeeerennn, 1
11 L T 1
2 314598-8138A  RiNG ....ovoioicieieec e e KW 10120 ..o, 1
13 313650-6128-00  GASKE! ..........ccouermeeriraieeeeoeeeeseeeeeeee oo KW 10109 ..o, 1
14 16030-2067  Needle Valve ASSY ...............cc.o.omvverrreereoroeseoeeoeooooeoeoe KW 10067 ......coooovveeeeerernn . 1
15 314499-6127A  FlOat Pin ........oovvmeiiirieirsoeoeeeesoeoeeoeeeoeoooeoooo KW10116 ..o 1
16 S14595-6134A  ClIP -.ovvveieceeeeeiceee oo KW10119 i, 1
17 16020-2005 Float Chamber Assy (includes items 18 & 19) .............c..cvovn.. KW 10065 ........ccooovveeeeeenn, 1
18 315470-6133A | Drain SCrEW .........ocvveeiuureeeeeeeereseoseoeeoosooooooeooooo KW 10111 e, 1
19 B13122-6116:00  SPING ovvorre s 1
20 16041-2010  Choke Shaft ...........c.ccoooovrvmeieeioeeeooeoo KW 10069 ..........oovvvvvreeeen, 1
21 16041-2009  Throttle Shaft ...........ccoeevuviveiveeeoieeeeeeeeeoooeoooooo KW 10068 ........ccooovvieerrrnn, 1
22 92027-2025  RING -rvvvovereiesceieeeeetetesees oo KW 10215 ..o, 1
23 B16616-6206A SOl .....ovvvvvevevecceeeeees et 1
24 B15801-6126A  FIOAL ......vvueeeeecnreeeeciateee oo oo KW 10124 ..., 1
25 49121-2077  Main NOZZI® (#6A) ...eoovuivmrreeeeeeooeeoeoeeeeeoeoooooooooeoo KW 10167 .o, 1
26 92063-2010  Main Jet (£ 112.5) ...c.oouvemreeeieeenreeeeoeooeooooooo KW 10231 ..o, 1
27 818190-6159-00  WASNEN ...........ocovvurivniraieeeeeeereeeeeoeo oo KW 10131 .o, 1
28 B14486-6143A  BOM .oovvvueeceeeeeee e KW 10115 .o, 1
» 29 49123-2016  Main Jet HOIEr .........cco.o.ovvcoeeeereeeseeooeoeo KW 10162 ...cooovvviieiveen, 1
) 92081-2077  SPFNG ....oooveeceivacireeereeseeee oo KW 10235 ..o, 1
31 99997-6001  Carburetor GASKE Set ......................ccceerrerrrvemmmmnrreeeesoeeesseeseee oo X



Wl

40

SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

REFER TO FB460V WORKSHOP MANUAL
FOR COMPLETE SERVICE INFORMATION

0990

= Wheel Horse

Figure 6-7 Kawasaki FB460V Type AS-13 Engine
Electric Starter




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 6-7
'ELECTRIC STARTER

1 TBT4B-2076  COVOI ASSY .....couurriiiiiiiiiicii et ib sttt s e e e s et et e e oe e eeeeees e 1
2 920222218 WASNEI ASSY ....ouviiiuieeciiciiiii ettt et eeee oo 1
3 32085-2066  SIOPPEI .......ooiviriritiiieiiii et e e oo 2
4 92033-2081  SNAP RING ....coviiiiiiiiiicii et ettt eeeee e 1
5 13081-2085  CIULCh ASSY ...ooeeuviueeeiierieeceetee oo KW 10047 .....coovecvevievren, 1
6 T31BB-2131  LOVOT .ottt et et e s e e 1
7 21080-2054  AMMAIUIE ........oooviiiimniiecrieiiceeeeete s seseeos e 1
8 13091-2068  Brush HOIAOT ........c.cuvuiiiiiciiciccei et 1
9 21089-2059  BrUSH ....oooviiiiieiciee e KW 10081 ..o, 4
10 21040-2052  Brush SPring ......ccccveveviiiuiireieeee e KW 10082 ........oovvvveiveei. 4
11 16073-2098  INSUIAIOFY .......ooimiiniiiiciicc e st 1
12 16146-2077  COVEI ASSY ..cvvvvvveeeeeeeeeasaesssssassn oo eeeesssessssseseeeeseessseseeee oo s oo 1
13 82002-2277  BOIL oottt ettt s oo eseese 2
14 27010-2122  SWItCh ASSY ....eveoiriruiiiiiecitiee e ee et KW 10098 ..., 1
15 920T5-2148  NUL ..ottt st e e ese oo ss e 2

16 92015-2147 ~ Nut



42

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Figure 7 -1 Electrical System



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 43
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
1 104962 BAHOIY = 28 AMP ROUF c.evrvereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeemeeeeeesssesessseessessseseesssssessessnesess s sasens s asesssesseeons 1
4 2 115166 WIirng HArness 212-H .....ccovviiiiiiiiii i s 1
! 113718 WINNG HAMNESS 5-SPU ..o.viviiiiiiiiitiiti ittt ettt ettt st b et st s bt se b s n s e e bt e 1
' 3 106948  BAMEIY TTAY .ioveeerririiieriiirieettsre st st cereateea e smeen e ee e sse e nesnre st e s b aeb e e s rent e s me et e resnenbenreene 1
4 09547  HOOK ceeiiiiiiiiteitiitie ettt et ettt ettt e et e s et ce b bt ta et e et e e et e nn et tbanet taeaeeeeeteeneenaee et anntaes 2
i 5 113010 BAEIY ANQGIO ...o.vveeeiiieteticite ettt ee e es bttt bbb s e sa et et b ea b st et e s e teteas st e e nar e e 1
7 111076 WIFB (147) oveoeeeeeee et seeee e ee et ees e e se s eeeeerese e eesasr e s e esnenat v 2
' 9 Q08003  BOIt 1/4-20 X B/ ....ooovoorveocerenseeosseose e essses s s s s 2
10 920007 Washer 174 SAE ...t eeerrreee e e R 6
11 915111 NUL 1/4-20 . e et e et e ettt e et rree e e s e e e e e s e e e nt bt s reennrrenrnennene 5
“n 114721  Battery Drain Tube .........ccccovveviiiiiccnne, e ereeseeterereeetaaeeaa s aeeeeaa —trraees b aaetraee s s eaeaat s reenrreareeens 1
o . 114240  SEAt SWILCH ...eeiiiiiii ittt st ee et ee e e aee e s e e e e saree s anareeesarae e anreeenmaee s areeesnenens 1
20 111364  Wiring Harness - Transmission Neutral Switch (not used on 212-H) .........cccoocoviiiiiicenneennens 1
5 21 111365 Transmission Neutral Switch (not used on 212-H) ... e |
22 111215  Ignition Switch (Includes 1tems 31 & 32) ...t 1
23 111220  Ignition Key (St Of 2) .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
24 102138  Light Switch (inCludes itemS 33 & B4) ...ooeuiiiiiiiie et reerecrtr sttt s eeaeeeeaeeesaeeneerneaneees 1
25 920262  Special Washer ........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
‘ 26 920259  Special Washer .........cccccooioiiiiiiiiiie e e e e 1
’ 27 10101 T 07 1o 1- T I - O TSP PPROPROPP 1
; 28 109553  Battery TerMINAl COVET ...c.cceiiieeiiiiiieitie it ceiieecete e ste et steetesese st s esesseessaesbsessasssansennesseenbesaesssessnes 2
29 116393 Headlight HAMNESS .....vvmeeeiiiieeeei et e s 1
31 TOT884  SWItCH NUL ... e reeeenrrrreeeeesesseeee s s snrrarrreessteeesessaessnnns 1
32 920160  Internal Tooth LOCKWAShEr .........ooiiiiiiii ittt e 1
33 105805  SPECIAI NUL ..ot e e e et rere e e e e e r bbbt bbb et e araeeeraneaasenan 2
34 102950  Tab WASKOT ....eeiiiiiieiiiie e et e e et et e e cer e reees e e e e nrnaa e 2
38 920122 External TOoth LOCKWAShEr 1/4 .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e e s e ee e e e s e e s e b ees 2
40 920081  LOCKWAShEr 1/4 ..ot ettt e e et s e essesaeaasseastbbb e e e aeeaeeaeereaesesssesasssenaans 2
1 105302 5-Terminal Connector (part of iteM 2) .. ...ooeiiiiiiiiciiii et e ae e e e raeeas 1
- 109355 15 @MP ATO FUSE ...ooeiiiiiiiiici ittt ettt e e bbb ee e s e s ber e e e stbn e e e e e e aeeanbreenen 1
109102 25 AMP ATO FUSE .ottt ettt s et e srenn s are s e 1
45 113088  ConNeCtor .250 X (032 ... ..o r e e eet et e e e e e s e es et et reeeaeeeaaaa 2
46 111498  Connector Body (Part Of itBM 2) ... .o s ererer e e e e s eerer e s eeeeeneesanannts 1
47 109357  2-Terminal ConnNactor (Part Of IBM 2) ..........vuvieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeereririrrereasiaaiiirtreerirrreeersreerraenssonnnes 2
48 113131 Long Male Terminal .250 X .052 ....c.ooviiiiiiiiee it ie et et s ettt e et bt e e e s r e s 1
49 IR EC R e I T S TE-T= I o [o] o [ PRSPPI 2




44

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Figure 7-1 Electrical System



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 45

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONT'D)
50 112192  Connector Body

51 113128 RiNG TOIMINGAL ....ooiiiiiiiii ettt r sttt st et e s aaesabe st aeaeeseeenaeen
52 113206 Female Terminal. 250 (Part of It@M 29) .......cc..vviiiiiiiiiiiee et re e st e e e eeeeeeeeesereeesanaees 2
53 113308 Female Dbl. Crimp Terminal (part of ItEM 29) .........ccccoivvriiiieiiiieie e eeee e s ecaeeeseeseaeeas 2
54 105312 Long Male Spade Terminal (part of item 2 & 29) .........cccceeviiiiiiiiiieiiiicececi e ee s eeeeeeeserees 4
55 113127  Ring Terminal 5/16 (part Of iteM 29) ..........ccoiviiiiiiiiee et see e e e ereesseeseseneeesaneses 1
56 110459  Connector Body (Part Of ItemM 20) ...........coiviiiiiiiieiiiieiiie et s e e seee e e e s aeres areeeassseeseeaes 1
57 105306 Female Terminals (part Of if€M 20) ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et es et ae e eees e e essraessnees 2
58 BBBO  ClIP eiiiieeiiite et e et b et e b s ae e r et e bt e eereeteeatenteeateserearees 1
59 3023 ClIP ettt et e ettt nt e steaetae e et e e et e eaaaeeereateeateeans 6
3 113178  Electric Clutch Switch (Includes items 33,34 & 64) ..........ceeivvveieieeiiree e eeee e e s vesseesanas 1
' TIB179  FACE NUL ettt e e e e et e e st e e et e eseeeeearesanreas 2
65 113050  PTO SWItCR COVET ...oocviiiiiiiit ettt ettt et st e et e e etessaeeereeeaeeneeans 1
66 920242 SPACET ...cveiiriiiiiiiiiies ettt sttt et b et e be s e s aa e bt ab e e bsereonn e teeneeate et enteaate et essenreens 1
67 112192 Connector Body (Part Of IEM 2) ........c.c.oiiiiiiiii ettt e e e st eeeaeeieeeees s e 1
68 112360  Terminal (DAt Of IBIM 2) ....ccooiiriiiiriie ettt sttt e e ree e raeeteeseeste e s eaaeeeeeseans 1
70 KW10083  VOIAGE REQUIALOE ....oc.oiiiiiiieieie ettt ettt sttt e e st e et e e eaente e benaeneeees 1
71 960155  Whizlock Bolt 1/4-20 x 1/2 .......... e L L et —er et e et e e e st be et e aentrrae st eantteeeeebenesssetrsesnanns 2
72 113469  Hourmeter Gauge (ONnly USBd 0N 2712-H) ..c.ooivviiiieciiiieeceieciis ettt et et et e et reeeseneesaeens 1
73 114017  Gauge Mtg Bracket (0nly USEd 0N 212-HY ...........ociiiiieiiiree et e e v e ees s 1
74 TO5490  ClAMP .oeiiiiiiii i ettt et et e te s ts s s sae s te s et e ret e e e bt eatee st e et e et e aneerteereas 1
75 112364  Fuse Holder Mounting Clip 212-5 ......cccueiiiiieeece ettt et e et e see e st e seeeeereseenns 1
76 112362 3 Contact Lock Type Connector (PArt Of 2) .....ccc.ccovuiviiiiieiiiieteiereeieee e eeee e s e e eatr e s 1
77 113170 Fuse Holder Term ........c..ccoo.ovvereuereenene. e oot 1
118171 FUse HOIAEr TOIMUNAL .......eoiiiiiiiici ettt et eee st et e et e e et e e 3
78 105308 5 Terminal CONMECIOT .......occciiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ee et e e s et e e e e e e e eee s oot e s oiane s 1
79 518075  SOCKEE COMNOCION ...coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et et e et e e e e ee e e e eee e otee oo 1
80 915962  NUt (0nly USBA ON 212-H) ....ooiiiiiiiiiii et et e e et et e e e s e esaeeeresseas 2
"1 113090  Tab Receptacle .250 X .030 ........c.ociiiurieiiiiieiiere sttt stesr s e et eee et eet e st eseeseresreesseeteesresesssssenns 1
_ 113124  Tab Receptacle .187 X .020 .....cc.viiiiiii ettt e e eee e e e e e et e e et e seseeeeeseesesesesesees oo 3
83 113206  Tab Receptacle .250 X .032 .......cc.ovoiiiiieiiiicre ettt et e e e s e et e es e e e ere s e e e ereeereee s s 4
84 113172 Tab ReCeptacle .250 X 035 ......ccccoiiviiiiiiiiiiiiete ettt et e eee et e ree et ereeaeteeeeeseareans 1
87 113132 Long Male Terminal .248 x .032 ...........ccccoiiiviiiiiiei ettt ete et ee ettt e e ree s e e seeeee e 3

it




Mg

46 SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES

1 ; / ALL TIRES 12 PSI

END PLAY 0 - .015 Q-3

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE
SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVALS

ANTI-RUST COMPOUND TEXACO CODE 1976 "L LIGHT OR EQUIVALENT, ON AXLES

1328

% Wheel Horse

Figure 8-1 Wheels and Tires




SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES 47
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 8-1
WHEELS AND TIRES
1 5210 Shim WaSher .015 .........cooiiiiiiiiee et et ee e e oo e X
2 1278 SHIM WASHEr .050 ..........coouiiiiicciee ettt ee et X
3 109262 Special Washer HUBCAP 1 5/16 OD ..............ooo.omieveerrremresoseeeeooeeo oo oo 4
4 114015  Front Wheel and Tire 15 x 6.00-6 (includes items 6, 8,88&10)212-5 .uviniiiiiieee e 2
113395 Front Wheel & Tire 212-5SB ..........ccoiviimuiieiiiiieieeeeeteeeeee e ee et 2
5 8119 Front Tir 15 X 6.00-6 ..ottt e e es et 2
6 114014 Front Wheel Assy (includes Wheel w/items 8, 9 & 10)58pd .coovvveeeiicciiee e berrernierreeeens 2
113390  Front Wheel Assy (includes Wheel w/items 8,9 & T0) 212 H oo 2
113394 Front Wheel 212-5SB ..ottt 2
8 109500 Grease Fitting ...........cccocuiiiieiiiiiieictciee ettt 2
9 113342 BOAMNG ...ovriiiiiiict ettt 2
: 5108 VAIVE SBIM .....oooiiieeiecie et ee e eee et e oo e e 4
11 100079 Front TUDE - Service ONIY .............cooiimiuiiiiieieieeeceieeeoe oo e oo X
12 932026  Cotter Pin 5/32 X 1-1/4 .......iiiiiiiieicieie e e 2
13 109261  Hubcap - Black - Front (N0t used on 212-H) .............cvveeuerieereseeeseeeeeeeoooeoeoooeoeooeoooo 2
109154 Hubcap - Black - Rear (N0t USed ON 212-H) ........evveererereeemsoooeoooooooooooooooooooo 2
14 112187 Rear Wheel and Tire 18 X 9.50-8 212-5 ............cocovvuevemeemremesesoeeeoeeoeoooeeooooooooooo 2
115731 Rear Wheel and Tire 212-5SB ...........ccocouviiiuiuieiiceeeee oo e e oo 2
114022 Rear Wheel and Tire 212-H .........ccccoviiniiiceeeeeeeeee et oo 2
15 105451 REAI TIr® 212-5 .....oiiiiieii ettt e e e ee e oo 2
9792 Rear Tire 212-58B ........ccooiuiiiieiiicieeteee ettt e e e 2
16 112188 REAI WHEEI ....veeiii et 2
115732 Rear Wheel 212-5 SB ..ottt 2
17 105450  Rear TUDe - SrviCe ONIY ...........c.ocovmiiiuiiiieieiistceeeeee oo eeecee oo X
18 1120 Square Key 3/16 X 1 .3/4 212-5SB/212-5 ........cuevurvieeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2
19 104636 E-Ring (N0t US@d 0N 212-H) ........oivuiiiiiiaiiiececececeeee e 2
2590 Straight Key 212-H (MOt IlIUS.) .........ovvuriieiieiiieieieeeeeeee e oo 2
7939 Snap RING 212-H (MOt HIIUS.) ...ccovveveiiiiiirieiieceteeeeee e 2
¢ 920251  Washer 1 1/2 x .05 212-H (not TTUS.) coiet ittt 4

920252 Washer 1 1/2 X .015 212-H (MOt illUS.) .......ovoeveeeeceeeeeeeee oo 2



SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS

48

Figure 9-1 Seat & Suspension



SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS 49

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-1
SEAT AND SUSPENSION

1 TIB9BE S 212-5 ..ottt et 1
114894 SaE 212-58B .......oiiiiiiicicc ettt 1

2 908017 BOIt 5/16-18 X 3/4 ...ttt e et et e 4
3 113852 Seat PiVOt PIAtE .........oiiiiii ettt 1
4 112744 RH PIVOL BraCKet ........cooouiiiiiiiic ettt s s e et 1
112745 LH PIVOUBIACKEE ...ttt 1

6 908018  BOIt5/16-18 X 7/8 ...o.vuiviieeece et ettt e oo 4
7 105503 BUSRING ...ttt et e et 2
8 915662  E.S. HEX NUE B/16-T8 ...t st 6
9 T14287  SPFING ...cocviiiiieiiitc et et e et e e e et eeeee oo 2
10 TOBA49 PN oo et e e et 2
' 932008  COtter Pin B/82 X B/4 ........couiiiiiuiieiiieieieie et e esa et e e e e oo 2
12 114268 SPrING-LIftBr ...ooovoveiiiiece ettt s oo 2
114269 Spring-Lifter 212-5 SB .........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiieiie e oot oo 2

13 108889  BUMPEr ....cooevvveeee, ettt s 2
16 T12961  PIALE ..ottt oo 2
17 808019 BOIt 5/16-18 X 1 ..ottt et e 4
18 920008  Washer 5/16 SAE .........cc.c.coiiiiiiiiiie et 6
22 T12B37  SAL SPFING ....eiiieiiiiiii ettt e e e e es oo 2
24 920082  LOCKWASNEE 5/16 .....oivoiiiiiiciii ettt et 4
25 915112 HEX NUL 5/16-T8 ..ot e e e s et 4
26 908020 BOIt B/16-18 X 1-1/4 ...ttt ee e 2
114496 Nylon Spring - NOtIlUSIIAtEd ..........cccovriiiiieitiiee e oo 2

144497 Nylon Spring 212-5 SB - NOtIlIUSIAEA ............oeveieeieieieeeeeeeeeeeee e eees s eeoeeeeeeeeesesa . 2

900214 BOIlt 5/16-18 X 3/4 - NOt IIUSIFAEA ........cvovverreererrieeees e e e s eoeeoeeeoeeeeesse oo 4

920155  Lock Washer 5/16 - NOtilIUSIFAEA ...............ovevveceoeereeeseeeee s 4



50

SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS

— OWNER'S

. PACKAGE /// //
OWNER'S ‘
MANUAL s alpd /

A

Y

"

1569

% Wheel Horse

Figure 9-2 Decals, Miscellaneous



SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS 51

PART

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 9-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

1 115178 Decal - HOOD RH 212-H ...ttt et e 1
115038 Decal - HOOD RH 212-5SB ..........cccviiieeinrintieicreteteietses e ss et sses oo 1
114822 Decal - HOOA RH 2125 ...ttt e 1
116588  Decal - HO0d RH TORO 212-H .........ccoiiniieretiiieceeniieceesiseee s eeeses s e e eseee e 1
116598  Decal - Hood RH TORO 212-5 SB .........coecunmiueitireneecrncese e ee oo oo s 1
116593 Decal - Hood RH TORO 212-5 ..........oouimieneiiitntneeeieeseeeeeeseee e seee e e 1
2 115177 Decal - Hood LH 212-H ..ot 1
115039 Decal - HOOA LH 212:58B ..........cvuiirceeircinnriiinsseneetsssseseseees s eee e eeoeeeeeeeeee oo 1
114923 Decal - HOOG LH 212:5 ...t sese e 1
116589 Decal - Hood LH TORO 212-H .....cccuuiimiiiinieniteiteis it eeeseeee e oo 1
. 116597 Decal - HOod LH TOTO 212-5 SB ......cccovuruiiiiecineeacieteeeee s eeeees e 1
116594 Decal - Ho0d LH TORO 212-5 ..........occuuiimieiriiineie e eee e e ee oo oeeeoeeoeeoeeeseee oo 1
3 114927 DeCal - RBAr HOOM .....vuviieii et oo 1
88158  Decal - Rear HOOd GEIMAN ..............cc.oeuiiuiirimiieeeeceeeeonsee oo s oo oo 1
88106  Decal - Rear HOOd FIONCH ............cccoouiiiriiiiiieicirs oot 1
88107  Decal - REar HOOA DULCH ...............couucerieeriiiisiensnececeeeesseesess oo oeoeoeeeeseeese oo 1
4 111327 Decal - Parking Brake .................cccccoeuiiiiuiiinniniieese et ee e e e oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 1
88129  Decal - Parking Brake GEIMaN ............ccccoouuiviiereieesnneeeeseess e 1
88130  Decal - Parking Brake FIENCH ..............cccoiuiiiiiunceeceeeeieeeeeeeeeee oo oo 1
88131 Decal - Parking Brake DULCH .............cccourueeuriueiunieeeeieeiseeeeeeeeeeeees oo oo 1
5 112845 DeCal - PTO CIULC ..ot oo 1
88136 Decal - PTO CIUICh SYMDOI ...........covuuiveiiriiaieeieeeceeeeeeeet e eeees oo 1
6 116640 DBCAl - HOIS® HEAM .........coouorrireiovaneeeeeeceees oo oeoeeeeoooeeeee 1
10 114925 Decal - REAr FENGEN ..............occoiiiieiiiiee et e oo 1
116549 Decal - Rear Fender TORO ............ccc.ovriuiineioeetseeseeeseeeesseeee oo oo 1
11 111699 DeCal - FTONt HOOM ......ocvoiiiieiceci et e oo eeoeoeeeeeoe oo 1
116587 Decal - Front Hood TORO ...........couiiriiiciiitcite oot 1
12 OWNEI'S MANUEITIACION .......oo.ooceicieit et es e oo X
13 807199 New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212-5 SB .................ecevvreeermmeeomrooosooooos oo 1
: 807200 New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212-5 ............ceoiiiiiiieeic e 1
807201 New Tractor Lo0se Parts PaCkage 212-H ...............ccuureeereroveeovereeoseeooeeooeooeoeoooooeoeoseeooo e 1
14 111632 Decal - Clutch & Brake (N0t used 0N 212-H) ........o.ouecveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee oo oo 1
79242 Decal - Clutch & Brake GEMMAN .............coceveiiuirueeeeieeeeseseeetss s see s oo oo 1
79234 Decal - Clutch & Brake FIONCH .............cccovuiuiueieceeesieieeeneeseeseesoe oo 1
88124  Decal - Clutch & Brake DUCH ..........c.coooceuiuuireoiieeeeeeeeseee e 1
15 114442 Decal - PUsh 212-H ... s 1
' 88061  Decal - PUSH GOIMAN ..ot 1
88058  Decal - PUSH FINCH w.......ooiiiie et e 1
88062  DOCAl - PUSH DULCH ....oocovviecoice e 1
16 . 115196 Decal - AttACh-A-MALIC .......o..coeeiieeeeecireiieei et 1
88160  Decal - Attach-a-Matic GErman .............cccoc.oovueeremeiveeeeeeeooreooooooeoo 1
88161  Decal - Attach-a-Matic French ...........c.ooccomvvrovr 1
88162  Decal - Attach-a-Matic DULCH ............ccoooeoiiiorminneeeeoeeeeee oo 1
19 111926 Decal - Electrical SYSIEM .................o.cooiiviiiiiriirereeeeeeeese oo 1
88121  Decal - Electrical SyStem GErMan ..............cco..ovvumeeeeeneesoereeeeoeooeooooooooeoooeoo 1
88122  Decal - Electric SyStem FreNCh ..........ccooviuiiiuiueriaeeeeeseeesoeeee oo 1
88123  Decal - Electric System DULCH ..........o.coouiiuiimiuessieeseeeeeeeeeeo oo 1



SECTION 9 - SEAT AND DECALS

)

L
— OWNERS /

\
PACKAGE 7/ /-
OWNER'S c /
MANUAL A
van 4

/

1569

Figure 9-2 Decals, Miscellaneous



SECTION

9 - SEAT AND DECALS 53

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 9-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS (CONT’D)

20 115398 DCal - MAINMBNANCE ........coouiiivviaeriiceecerietsm s seeese e e oo oeseeeeoeooeoe . 1
88064  Decal - Maintenance GErMAN .....................ceeevimmemuneessesessemsssesessess oo oeosoesesooosooees 1
88063 Decal - Maintenance FIONCH ....................cooioreeemriveesseemmsensneeeesesseesessossssss oo oeoooooooooseeeoesoeooo 1
88065  Decal - MAINMONANCE DUICH ...........cuuueieecceereeereeeeeeesseeeeoseoessesssessssssssseooo oo oo 1
21 111706 DOCAI = TAOMIG ..........ooooo e oooeee 1
88096 Decal - THIOMI® SYMBO .......eovvvveiee oot 1
22 112924 DeCal - BACK PIALE .........c.oiireerrrrvveecicoeeceennisssseees e seeessesese s oo 1
88133  Decal - Back Plate SYMDO ....................cccovvrrveeemmmrnnemnseseeseeeeeossesssseeoe oo 1
23 112384 Decal - HOOd StrPe RH ...........oouoiecceneceeets oo oo 1
112385 DeCal - HOOD SIPE LH ......covvvvvvveiecesceceeeeenrioeensessssssesssecosseeeeeeee oo oo ooeoooeeeeoeseseseeo 1
r 24 112670  Decal - Danger .........ccoeeeeveeeeeereoo, B e e e e et e ressreesees e s anenennnnnnans 1
; 88093 Decal - DANGer GOMAN ... reeceeessssseeeesesceoenesensmssssssss oo oo oooooosoo . 1
88094 DeCal - DANGEF FIONCH .........oovvviiomcceeeeeecssssseeeessseeeeeores oo oooooooooooooooooo. 1
88095 Decal - DANGer DULCH ..........ccuuvuvuvmvvvvrccererecesseeesseseenees s seesesss e 1
26 114944 Decal - Shift 5 SPOOD .............ccooiciveciiieoeeeeeneveceneenianisseseseeeesesesesee oo 1
88099 Decal - Shift 5-Speed SYMDOI ............cc.ocrmrrereeseeeeereeeeee oo 1
27 114051 DECAl - Sft AULD w.....ooooovi it 1
88139 Decal - Shift AUID SYMDO .............ovevvveceeeeeecrrerennsessseeeesee e es e oo 1
29 112403 Decal - VIN OVErIay .......cooooooooiiiisicnsneeesssmsssmeeessnmssssssesseeesseeso oo oo oo 1
30 113370 Decal - PTO AJUSIMONE ...................ccoeeeeeereeessmmisasmmsmseeeoesemmeeseseseesosee oo 1
88102 Decal - PTO AQJUSIMENt GEIMAN ................cccummemeemmmeermeeneeeseeeeesssee s oo 1
88103 Decal - PTO AdJUSIMENt FIBNCH ...............coovemmeeeermmerreeeeeeeeeeeeeseesesssssses oo 1
88104  Decal - PTO AdjuStMent DULCH ...........oooc..uuervoeeeeeeereeesseoeooooooooooooooeoooooo evererererienaeennrens 1
31 111342 DOCAI - EUIOPA ..........coovevrreiecetese e 2
32 114621 Decal - EUTOPE NOIS .....cc...occooivvvoeeeceeceessiinnesese s 1
34 112161 Decal - Bolt AJUSHMENt 212-5SB ...........ccoovvveervemesescemeeeeeesceeeeeooooosooooooooooooooooe 1
88059 Decal - Belt AdUSIMENt GOIMAN ..............cccoccerremmsseerereesssscoenere oo 1
88060  Decal - Belt AQJUSIMENt FIONCN ..............ccooomeveeenrenreeseeeeeeeeeseo oo 1
' 88057 Decal - Belt AQJUSIMONE DULCH ..........oo..cccceererreneesnseeeceeeceesesee e oo 1
114297 DOl - QAL LI .........ooooiveoeoeceree s 1
88111 Decal - Seat Lifter GOMAN ..............cooocccceervrereesssssseeeeseesseseeese s 1
88112 Decal - S6at LIfter FIOMCH ..................coceeerrerreereesesseeeeesses oo esss oo 1
88113 Decal - SO&L Lfter DULCH .....cvccvvvvvvvveveeceeeeeeceneeesssee e 1



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36RL01

OPERATING
AND
MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS

> M1 2 4

* Wheel Horse

—7-



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36RLO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notices.)

ITEM PART ' NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 112990 MoweT DeCK...uusevuuevnneinneninenneennnnnns 1
2 108798 o T O 1
3 113046 1 7= o 5 ol 2
4 113045 Roller Shaft.............. f e e aseee e 1
5 908003 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4...... ettt 3
6 915661 E.S. Nut 1/4-20. . iieiiiiiiieinneninnnennnss 3
7 111597 L.H. Belt COVOT et rrnenenrnnnnneenensanenens 1
8 111596 R.H. Belt Cover. . iweeseianiiiieirnnaeesen 1
9 926671 S.T. Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2.¢ucieiieieinninnnnns 6
10 106480 Chute Extension......ieeiernrsocesaronnnenns 1
11 900062 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4...eeeiiiinennnnn. 4
12 915663 EeS. NUt 3/8-16..ciieiiiinennenernnnneannnns 7
13 111598 Bracket............ ettt ee e, 1-
14 900063 .Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x l..vuiieiieeneenennns 4
15 915663 E.S. Nut 3/8-16...ccviuineennnn.. e reaaa 4
16 111569 57 ol 2
17 932960 Clevis Pin 3/8 X 5/8. ... 2
18 920237 Washer 25/32 X 5/8..iiimereeeeeenenanaanns 2
19 932008 Cotter Pin...oiiiiiiiii ittt iiiinenennns 2
20 933505 Hairpin Cotter.. it iniinenenennnnnns 2
21 112972 Height Adjustment Assy......c.iiveiiinnnnnn 1
22 110418 I ol 1
23 101853 ol o< 1
24 102597 65 o T 5 1
25 113083 o ¢ I 1
26 7736 TrUNNION. sttt e nessssenrscnnennsnnaconnnnes 1
27 920009 Washer 3/8. . ittt ittt eennanas 1
28 933505 Hairpin Cotter.....iviiiineiiennrnnrsannnnns 1
29 113015 Lift Arm. it inireeseennneoerenns 1
30 900234 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 1............ Ceeaea 2
31 102809 Flange Locknut.... .ot ieeennnnnn. 2
32 132034 Cutter Pin 3/16 x l..ueiuineneeennnnnannnnnn 1
33 111188 Decal — Danger.....oeeeee e eeneneeeoeanenns 2
34 111665 Decal - Belt Guide.....ovvviiiiieininiannnn, 1
35 112161 Decal — Belt Adjustment.....evvieeveencnnens
36 111655 Decal - Height Adjustment.........vvevnvvnnn. 1
38 112403 Decal — VIN Overlay....oveeeeiinnnnneennnnns 1
39 933268 Spirol Pin.....o.ovvvinnen. e e 1
40 111173 Roller....cvvveveennnnnnn SN 2
41 111174 Roller Shaft... vttt ierna. 2
42 113165 Shoulder Bolt... oo, 2
43 112962 Gage Wheel. ... uiiin i i ieeneneennnnsnnnss 2
44 112883 Spring Anchor................. e e e 1
45 102704 IS 0 Lol =5 o 2
46 100071 151 00 1 1 <R 1



REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92 cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER E5-36RLO1

38
g




REAR DISCHARGE MOWER - 36 in. (92cm)
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ES-36RLO1

Parts available only through Authorized Dealers.
When ordering parts always list Part No. and Description.
(Specifications subject to change without notice.)

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. ' DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 113169 Drive Belt (116"). ... iuiviiieiinennnnnn... 1
2 113048 V- Pulley.. ittt it ee e 3
3 112976 Idler Pulley....coiuiiiiinnnnnnnnn. 2
4 900067 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 2....evvuuunn.... e 1
5 920009 Washer 3/8 SAE......uiiiiineinnennnnnnn. 1
6 915663 E.S. NUt 3/8-16..cuuiiiineninannnnnnnnn. 1
8 112968 Idler Bracket.....coviuiiiiiininnnnnnnnnnn.. "1
9 1481 Grease Fitting...uvuvveeeeininenneunnnnnnnn. 1
10 908032 Bolt 3/8-16 X 3/b..ueiuniiiinnnannnnnnnn.. 14
11 915663 E.S. Nut 3/8-16.c.ieieiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnn. 2
12 112882 Idler Arm...ooioiiii i it i, 1
14 * 9150894 Jam Nut 5/8-18. .. cuiiuiiiiiininnennnnnnnn. 3
16 111581 Spindle Assembly (includes items 19 thru 22,
24,26 thru 28 & 43) . .vueieiieennnnnnnnnn. 3
18 113034 Idler Rod..u.vuuniiiininiiiiii i, 1
19 109966 Ball Bearing (Metric).....vveeevurunuennn.. 2
20 107448 Spindle Housing.....uuoeuuiiiinneueunennnn. 1
21 112675 Spindle Shaft........ 109965, woek mpdel. . . . 1
22 1030 Grease Fitting....uuvue'iineneunnennnnnnnn. 3
23 920009 Washer 3/8.....uiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnn. 2
24 110088 R 1= ol o 1
25 932016 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/b4.vuivneneiunnnnnn. .. 2
26 936028 Internal Snap Ring.......... et 1
27 106068 Blade Spacer.....euuviniiniienenennnnnnnn. 1
28 106067 Spindle CUpP. .ttt ittt e e e e, 1
29 900015 Washer 3/4. ... ine i, 3
30 107982 Mower Blade Kit (Set of 3)....vuuunennnn... 1
31 * 9150904 Jam Nut 3/4-16.. . cuiiiieiiininnnnnnnnnnn. 3
32 6739 Trunnion. . ..oveiiiin ittt ie e ee e, 1
34 933505 Hairpin Cotter...qf ........................ 1
35 111560 Block.)...... R T e 1
36 920232 Washer. . oottt e e, 2
37 932018 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1 1/4.uiuieienunenunnnnn.. 1
38 908038 Eslok Bolt 3/8-~16 X 2...uiveiuneunnnnnnnn. 1
39 106874 Square Hole Washer..........coovuuuununn.. 1
40 915663 E.S. Nut 3/8-16. . et innnnnnn.. 3
41 920257 Special Washer 1 1/4 in. O.Dvuivuvunnnnnnn.. 3
42 920087 Lockwasher 5/8. .. .. uiiiiininnennnnnnnn. 3
43 971015 B Y- 1
45 106117 Spindle Plate (Center Spindle Only)........ 1
46 112975 Spring Anchor.......ouuieivininnnnnnnnnnnn. 1
47 933152 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/beuiuieeinie .. 1

®* "4" At end indicates free - running nut.
DO NOT use Eslok or other type locking nut.

— 10 —




54 SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK

SEE SECTION 18 FOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

Ny I LUBRICANT -
| —\,M/ | #2 MULTI-PURPOSE
1 LITHIUM GREASE -
4 Jl = SERVICE INTERVAL -

I"‘

X7 50 HRS.

\2 . ) |

- 1627
% Wheel Horse

Figure 10-1 30"’ Mower Deck




SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK 55

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-1
30" MOWER DECK (212-5SB)
1 113290 30" MOWRI DECK ..ovvevooevvvnn st seeeeeeoeeoeeoooeoeooeooeooo 1
2 900063 Carriage BOlt 3/8-16 X 1 ........ooocccooiivirrmricceceicerneeseoneeees e 4
3 915663 E.S. NULB/B-16 ....oovvvvercv e 5
4 920009 WaSer 3/8 SAE .......o..ccccoeurivriiivrmniireesceersssoesssoee s 7
5 114837 LIt AN ASSY oottt 1
6 900234 Carriage BOIt 8/8-16 X 1 ........oooooiovriieiceeceeensne oo seeeeeee s 2
7 102809 FIANG® LOCKNUL -...cvvvocveoicrricnsee s oo oo 2
8 118296 1AIF PIVOL ...vvvvoeotr oo 1
9 TIBIS HdIOF AMM ..o 1
10 1030 GrOASE FIttiNG w.vovooooooecevr e 1
1 920232 WBSNBI ..ottt oo 1
f 932018 COMter Pin 1/8 X 1-1/4 ....ooocccccooviivmmiecseece oo 1
13 932016 COMEN PiN 1/8 X 8/4 ....oocccccovreocovomeeeceeeeneees oo 2
14 111560 1Or BIOCK oo 1
15 TI8T12 - VAIEr PUIRY ...ooveo e 1
16 113293 SPHNG ANCROT ...ooos e 1
17 90BO3B  BOM B/8-16 X 2 .-oovso e 1
18 113298 1dIEr RO ovvvioiove s 1
21 933152 RON PiN 1/8 X 8/4 w...oooeoot oo 1
22 6789 LIt SIIG oo 1
23 933505 Halrpin COMOI ....oovvoocooveetece e oo 4
24 113814 HeIgt AJUST ASSY oo 1
25 10418 LOVOT ..o oot oo 1
26 101853 Compression SPring ............ooo...eveeveemvvessooooooooooo e e 1
27 OBIBA PN oo 1
28 L 1
29 TI0BAT  ClAMD oot oo 1
30 113287 SPHNG ANCROT oot 1
'31 100071 EXteNSIon Spring (57) ......o.cc.ccovvvvvioooeiceseensssemsoos oo 1
= 1569 LAIGR oot 2
33 982960 CIRVIS PiN B/8 X 5/B ...o.c..oocccrvervonceireseosoe oo 2
34 920237 SPECIal WASHEN ........ccccocovvvitiereene e 2
35 932008  Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4 ’
36 113289  Heigt Adjustment Rod
37 933268 SPIrOl PiN .....ooovioviminiiicececnnieeeeee oo
38 7736 SWATIUNNION ..o 1
40 115205 MOWRN DEIECION w.....occ.coen et 1
41 102704 SPACEI .voorvtivte s 4
42 900015 Carriage BOlt 1/4-20 X /4 ......oocccooooieesceseeseesoeoeesoeo oo 3
43 MWBTSE  WING NUL oo e 3
44 108995 WASHer 1-1/4 O.D. ..oooten oo 3
45 JOB704 " SPACEN .ottt 2
46 106535 SPOEA NUL oo 3




56 SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK SPINDLE

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE -
SERVICE INTERVAL - 50 HRS.

12

SEE SECTION 18 FOR
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

1628

Figure 10-2 30" Mower Deck Spindle



SECTION 10 - 30” MOWER DECK SPINDLE 57
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity
Figure 10-2
30" MOWER DECK SPINDLE
111541 Spindle Assy (inCIUdes IteMS 3 thIl 8) ...........cce..evvuervvereeeeroseeeereeoesooeosoooeoooeooeoooooeeeooooe 1
3 111544 Spindle HOUSING ...5....ccvuuiiiumiiiiiiiciccerii e oo 1
4 3796 Grease FittiNg ............c.ocouuuiimimiiiiiici ettt eesoe 1
5 986321 - SNAP RING oottt eoeoeoeeeeeeeeeoee 1
6 THIBA3  TUDG oot e oo oo eeseeee 1
7 TIN135 Bl BOANNG .....oooo.oi et oo ooeoeees oo 2
8 111542 SpindIe Shaft ..........ccccooiiiriiiiiie oo 1
9 THI545 BN et eeeeeee oo 1
10 900063 Carriage BOlt 3/8-16 X 1 ..........o..oovivuuieceereeiinnssscesses oo oo oo oeeeeo oo 2
11 915663 E.S. NULB/B-16 ......oooivmiininiisi ettt 6
12 808037  Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ......coovoveeevrvrer e e e rr et e et e e ae e e e s e eessea 2
( 908041 BOIB/B-16 X 2-3/4 ....coooooiiieriiceineeees st eeoe 2
14 , 920009 WaSher 3/8 SAE ...........ccoooouvvimmmumirioeiceninerssesseeeeeessesssseesseeesess s oeeeeoeeo 9
15 106068 Blade SPACET ..........c..ccvveiiiieriiinin ittt eesese s oo es oo oeooeeeeseooeos 1
16 106067 SPINGIE CUP ....cooocvvvviiieieesis st eest s oo oeeeee oo 1
17 113309 BIAde BAr .........o.ooveeir ittt oo oeeeee oo 1
18 908033 BOIt B/B-16 X 7/B .....oooooruviiiviiriimiceveceecceeeeness s esssss e s oooeoeoeeeese 2
19 109779 JAM NUL oottt e oo eos oo eeoooooee . 2
20 91508947 JAM NUL .oooooii ettt eooeooe 1
21 TIT184  BIAdR oot e eoeoeeoee oo 1
22 911440 BOIt 1/2-18 X B/4 ..ooooriiriii ettt e 2
23 937225 HIPIO KBY w...covooiii ettt e oo oeoee oo 1
24 TTI546  PUIBY oot oo eoeeeeoee oo 1
25 920087 LOCKWASNEF 5/B .........cooiiviimiiiiocieececeieess oot oo eeeeoooeo 1
26 91500647 NUL 5/B-18 .......ooooiiiiitiineiti et s oo 1
27 114421 VBl (52.6”) .....oooviiiriiciniic e 1

\

* Indicates free running nut. DO NOT use locking type nut.

¢




58 TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

SAE GRADE 1 0r2 SAE GRADE 5 SAE GRADE 6 or7 SAE GRADE 8

BOLT
BOLT HEAD MARKINGS BODY SIZE Torgque Torque Torque Torque
In - Thread
Ft-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm FT-Lb Nm Ft-Lb Nm
1/4-20 5 6.8 8 10.8 10 13.6 12 16.2
Manufacturer's marks may vary. .28 6 8.1 10 13.6 14 19.0
Three-line markings on heads shown
below. forexample. indicate SAE ) 5/16-18 1 15.0 17 23.0 19 25.8 24 325
rade
-24 13 17.6 19 258 27 36.6
3/8-16 18 244 31 42.0 34 46.1 44 59.7

WIS &2 ' 24 20 27.1 35 47.5 A 66.4

7/16-14 28 38,0 49 66,4 55 74.6 70 95.0
-20 30 40.7 55 74.6 78 105.8
1/2-13 39 52.9 75 101.7 85 115.2 105 142.4
-20 4 55.6 . 85 116.2 120 162.7

SAE 10r2 SAE'S 9/16-12 51 69.1 110 149.1 120 162.7 155 210.1
-18 55 74.6 120 162.7 170 230.5
@‘ 5/8-11 83 1125 150 203.3 167 226.4 210 284.7
> 18 95 128.8 170 230.5 240 325.4

N/
3/4-10 105 142.4 270 366.1 280 379.6 375 508.4
A6 or7 caes -16 115 155.9 295 400.0 420 569.4
7/8- 9 160 216.9 395 535.5 440 596.6 605 820.3
14 175 237.3 435 589.8 675 915.2
1- 8 235 318.7 590 799.9 660 894.8 910 | 12338
14 250 339.0 660 894.8 990 | 1342.2

FUEL LINE

50’ bulk fuel line ID .250 x OD .550 - # 112570

FASTENERS

« All hex bolts GRADE 5 minimum, GRADE 8 used as noted.
« All carriage bolts GRADE 1 unless otherwise noted.
e In place of ESLOK or E.S. nuts, use LOCTITE or lock washers with free running nuts.

PAINT

Red Enamei — 6 cans, order * 8-0311
Red Enamel — Quart can # 5340 (Non-aerosol)*
Beige Enamel — 6 cans, order * 8-0321
Black Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0334
Pewter metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0335
(Automotive Equivalent: 1971 Lincoln-Mercury Pewter Metallic)
White Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0336
Pewter Gray Enamel — € cans, order # 8-0337
(Automotive Equivalent: 1982 Lincoln Light Pewter)
Silver Metallic Enamel — 6 cans, order # 8-0338
Pewter Gray Enamel — Quart can # 5347 (Non-aerosol)* *
* Thinning — use zylol (slow drying time) or toluol (fast drying time)
** Thin with zylol

18-1 R4 0986



